
 
 
 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 25 April 2013 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Farnham Room 1/51 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Review of Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee. 

6. Quarterly Report of the Bereavement Services Manager              
(Pages 21 - 36) 

7. Reserves Policy  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

8. Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13: Provisional Outturn - Revenue  
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director of Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services. 

9. Annual Internal Audit Report 2012/13  (Pages 47 - 74) 

 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate Director of 
Resources. 

10. Response to the 2012/13 Internal Audit Report  (Pages 75 - 78) 

 Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director of Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services. 



11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
17 April 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: O Temple (Chair), A Bainbridge, J Docherty, M Hodgson, 
J Hunter, O Johnson, J Nicholson, B Stephens and J Wilson 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors M Charlton, J Lee, K Dodds (Vice-Chair), M Ord, P Ronan, 
D Davidson and P Mole 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Stephenson Tel: 03000 269712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MOUNTSETT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in the Saltwell Room, 
Civic Suite, Gateshead Council on Thursday 31 January 2013 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council 

Councillors A Bainbridge, J Hunter and J Nicholson 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors M Charlton, J Lee, K Dodds (Vice-Chair), M Ord, D Davidson and P Mole 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Docherty, O Johnson, M Hodgson 
and B Stephens (Durham County Council) and Councillors P Ronan (Gateshead Council). 
 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2012 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
4 Quarterly Report of the Bereavement Services Manager.  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Superintendent and Registrar which 
provided Members with the quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Members noted the performance figures from September 2012 to 31 December 2012 
which highlighted that there was a net increase of 54 cremations on the comparable period 
last year.  
 
Performance was further reported in respect of the sale of memorials sold and it was noted 
that, 14 plaques had been sold during the period September -December 2012/13 equal to 
£4592.00 income. 
 
Moving on to report on staffing it was reported that the Superintendent and Registrar’s post 
was now vacant following a period of long term absence. It was noted that a full report 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



outlining the options available to the joint committee would be presented for consideration 
at the next meeting in April 2013. 
 
Details were then provided regarding the completion of the job evaluation scheme. 
Changes to staff’s terms and conditions had been implemented from 1 January 2013 and 
any financial impact had been factored into the financial monitoring report which would be 
reported later in the meeting. 
 
Moving on to report operational matters the Superintendent and Registrar reported that the 
DCC Solicitor had now submitted the application for FSA registration in relation to the Pre-
Payment Bond scheme. It was noted that this application had now been approved and 
further proposals could now be considered by the Joint Committee at their meeting in April 
2013. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to provide details of the Joint 
Conference of Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of 
Great Britain which was to be held from 1 – 3 July 2013. It was proposed that the 
Bereavement Services Manager and Chair to the Joint Committee attend the event at a 
cost of £495 per person.  
 
Further information was reported in respect of the Green Flag Award and it was noted that 
an application for 2013 was to be submitted, details of the application would be reported to 
a future meeting.  
 
Moving on to provide an update in respect of the recycling of metals scheme, it was noted 
that subject to members approval, the Chair had suggested that the next round of money to 
be donated from the recycling of metals, be given to St Oswald’s Hospice, Gosforth. It was 
further suggested that if no further nominations were put forward for future donation 
recipients, then the Chairman may select his/her chosen charity for the year. It was agreed 
that the next round of money would be donated in order of charities as per Appendix 3.  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager went on to provide detail relating to the replacement 
of cremators and installation of mercury abatement plant and it was noted that full details 
would be presented within the feas
[...]
s. 
 
 
7 Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13: Spend to 31/12/12 and Projected Outturn 
to 31/03/13  
 
The joint committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources & Treasurer to the Joint Committee, which set 
out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2012, 
together with the forecast outturn position for 2012/13, highlighting areas of 
over/underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The report further set out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2012 and the projected position at 31 March 2013, taking into account the forecast financial 
outturn projection of income and expenditure this year. 
 
The Principal Accountant then went on to advise that the projected outturn was showing a 
forecast surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners 
authorities) of £304,819 at the year end against a budgeted surplus of £270,448, which 
was £34,371 more than  the budgeted position. Reasons for significant variances were 
detailed within the report. 
 
It was highlighted that there was a significant increase in income projected within 2012/13 
mainly due to the number of cremations carried out throughout the year. 
 
With regards to earmarked reserves it was noted that the earmarked reserves projection at 
31 March 2013 was £589,818, an in year increase of £144,035 or approximately 32% in 
year. This was in line with the previously agreed strategy of the Joint Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
8 Fees and Charges 2013/14  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out details of the proposed Fees and Charges for Mountsett Crematorium for 2013/14 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Details of the proposed charges were detailed within the report alongside comparable 
charges imposed by Crematorium’s within the North east area.  
 

Page 4



Councillor Hunter raised a query with regards to the adult cremation age, he commented 
that he understood the adult age to be from 18 years not 16 as stated within the schedule 
of fees. In response the Bereavement Services Manager advised that adult cremation 
charges came in from the age of 16 years. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the proposed fees and charges be noted and approved with effect from 1 
April 2013. 

(ii) That revised fees and charges be incorporated into the 13/14 budget. 
 
 
9 Provision of Support Services 2013/14  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
presented for approval a proposed Service Level Agreement (SLA) for Support Service 
provision by Durham County Council to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the 
period April 2013 to March 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant advised that the SLA covered the following functions: 

• Management Services 

• Financial Services 

• Administration Services 

• Payroll Services  

• Human Resources Services. 
 
It further included charges relating to additional work related to the Asset Management 
Plan. 
 
Resolved:  
That the Service Level Agreement for the year 2013/14 be approved. 
 
10 2013/14 Revenue Budget  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out proposals with regards to the 2013/14 revenue budget for the Mountsett 
Crematorium (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant advised that the detailed budget proposals were contained within 
the report and it was further reported that the budget di
[...]
   Number                  £   Number                     £ 

Large Plaques       3                   984.00      7                        2,296.00 

Total       3                   984.00 7                        2,296 .00 
 

5. In overall terms for the period 1 January to 31 March  the number and 
value of memorials are 3/£984.00 in 2011/12, compared to 7/ 
£2,296.00 in 2012/13 – an increase of £1,332 over the comparative 
period. 

 
Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2013 

6. The necessary arrangements have been made for representation at 
 the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial & Cremation 
 Authorities and The Cremation Society of Great Britain which is to be 
 held at The Holiday Inn, Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday, 1 to 
 Wednesday,  3 July 2013. 
 
Operational Matters 
 
Staffing 
 
7. As Members may recollect from the meeting held on 31 January 2013, 

The Bereavement Services Manager has been considering options 
regarding the replacement for the Superintendent& Registrar. 

. 
8.        Following the January meeting however, the Superintendant & 

Registrar at the Central Durham Crematorium has advised of his 
resignation from the authority with effect from 31 May 2013.  

 
9. Options have been considered with the Chair and Vice Chairs of the 

two Committees regarding the replacement for the Superintendent and 
Registrar.  

 
                For Members’ information, the following options were considered: 

 
i. Joint Management Arrangements over the two Crematorium. 

 
ii. Support via an SLA with DCC Bereavement Services. 

 
iii. Replacement for the Superintendent and Registrar. 

 

Page 22



10. Following discussions, it is proposed that a replacement for the 
Superintendent & Registrar be sought. 
 

11. In addition, it is proposed that an additional Cremator Attendant be 
appointed to ensure the efficient and effective running of the 
Crematorium.  Members should note that an additional Employee 
budget of £20,400 will be 
[...]
of reserves (either as an absolute, or as a percentage of budget) rather that advice 
should be sought from the Chief Finance Officer basing judgement on local 
circumstances.  

 
5. In addition, The Joint Practitioners Advisory Group (JPAG), Governance and 

Accountability for Local Councils – A Practitioners Guide advises that earmarked 
Reserves which are set aside for specific purposes and for the savings of future projects 
should be realistic and approved by the formal decision making body, general reserves 
should be risk assessed and approved by the formal decision making body. 

 

Reserves Policy  

 
6. Reserves are held for 3 main purposes: 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



• As a working balance to help cushion the impact of uneven cash flow and avoid 
unnecessary temporary borrowing 
 

• As a contingency to cushion the impact of unexpected events or emergencies 
 

• As a means to build up funds – earmarked reserves to meet predicted future 
liabilities. 

 
7. Taking these into consideration along with the works requirements from the Service 

Asset Management Plan, it is proposed that the Reserves Policy of the Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee is as follows: 

 
1 To set aside sufficient sums in Earmarked reserves (Cremator and Repairs 

reserves) as is considered prudent for the anticipated known areas of future 
expenditure. As a minimum, the strategy of the Joint Committee should be to 
increase the value of the Cremator earmarked reserve to circa £1m in the 
medium term to cover future liabilities. 

 
2 Create and maintain a General Reserve of at least 30% of the Joint Committee’s 

Income budget. (This is based on a risk assessment identifying Income as the 
highest financial risk element to the Joint Committee). 

 
8. The 2013/14 revenue budget approved by members at the January meeting 

incorporated an Income budget of £716,500.  In line with the reserve policy proposed 
above, this would represent a General Reserve requirement of balance of £214,950 at 
30%. 

 
9. The 2012/13 provisional outturn reports a Cremator Reserve balance (as at the 31 

March 2013) of £548,193. In order to create a General Reserve, it is proposed to 
transfer £214,950 from the Cremator Reserve leaving a 2012/13 year end balance of 
£333,243 within the reserve. 

 
10. Members will recall the previous approval of additional surplus transfers to the Cremator 

Reserve. Based on current performance, it could reasonably be expected that the 
proposed transfer to a General Reserve will not adversely affect the timeframe in which 
a £1m Cremator Reserve balance will be achieved (notwithstanding other capital 
investment plans arising from any updates to the Service Asset Management Plan) 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

11. It is recommended that:- 

Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee consider and agree the: 

1 The Reserves Policy to set aside sufficient sums in earmarked reserves as is 
considered prudent for the anticipated known areas of future expenditure, 
including maintaining a Cremator Reserve balance of circa £1m to cover future 
liabilities in respect of cremator replacement.  
 

   2   The Reserves Policy to create and maintain a General Reserve of at least 30% 
of the Joint Committee’s Income budget. 

Page 38



 
3 Transfer of the £214,950 from the Cremator Replacement Reserve to create a 

General Reserve at the 2012/13 year end as part of the preparation of the Annual 
Return and Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact(s): Paul Darby 03000 261930 

Page 39



 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

Full details of the financial implications are included within the body of the report.  
 
Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk  

In setting the reserve balances, major risks regarding income receipts, financial climate, demand led 
pressures (such as building redevelopment/alterations) have been considered in order to ensure 
that future financial risks to the Joint Committee are mitigated. 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty 

There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 

There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
Human Rights 

There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 

Officers of Gateshead Council have been provided with a copy of the report and given the 
opportunity to comment/raise any detailed queries on the contents of this report in advance of 
circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 
Procurement  

None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act  

None 
 
Legal Implications 

The proposals regarding the reserve policy contained within this report have been prepared in 
accordance with standard accounting policies and procedures. 

 

Page 40



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

25 April 2013 
 
Financial Monitoring Report – Provisional 
Outturn as at 31 March 2013 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services and Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2012 to 31 March 2013, together with the provisional outturn position for 2012/13, 
highlighting areas of over/under spend against the revenue budgets at a service 
expenditure analysis level.  
 

2. The report also sets out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 
April 2012 and the provisional position as at the year ended 31 March 2013. 

 

Background 

3. Scrutinising the financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium is a key role of the 
Joint Committ
[...]
urham County Council 107,178 0 107,178 0 

 

Mountsett Crematorium 
Earmarked Reserves 

Balance @ 
1 April 2012 

£ 

Transfers to 
Reserve 
£ 

Transfers 
From 
Reserve 
£ 

Balance @ 
31 March 
2013 
£ 

Repairs Reserve 29,284 15,000 0 44,284 

Cremator Reserve 416,499 131,694 0 548,193 

Total 445,783 146,694 0 592,477 

 
Explanation of Significant Variances between Original Budget and Forecast Outturn 
 
6. As can be seen above, the outturn is showing a provisional year end surplus (before 

transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities) of 
£311,584 at the year end against a budgeted surplus of £270,448 (before transfers to 
reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities), £41,136 more than 
the budgeted position. The following section outlines the reasons for any significant 
variances by subjective analysis area: 

 
6.1 Employees 

The outturn shows an over spend of £18,342.  The over spend is mainly as a result of 
revised employee terms and conditions agreed in the latter part of 2011/12.  The review 
had not been undertaken in time for the 2012/13 budget setting process thus resulting 
in a £13,706 variance to budget. Overtime undertaken to ensure business continuity 
(including staff transfers from central Durham Crematorium) during the 
Superintendent& Registrar’s long term sickness absence has totalled £13,716.  The 
Superintendent& Registrar’s employment ended on 19 December 2012, however, 
resulting in savings of (£9,080). 

Page 42



 
6.2  Premises 

The outturn is showing a £71,027 over spend against budget. The main variances are 
detailed below: 
 

• Additional works (including DDA works of £10,426) of £60,414 as highlighted in the 
Service Asset Management Plan reported to members in September 2012 

 

• Higher utility costs of gas, electricity and water than those budgeted have resulted in 
a provisional over spend of £6,403.  It should be noted that the final quarter invoices 
have n
[...]
e Head of Internal Audit 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 

2012/13. (Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 
2. The report also looks ahead and details, at Appendix 3, Internal Audit and Risk 

Services to be provided in 2013/14.  
 
Background   
 
3. This report fulfils the requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice for the Head of 

Internal Audit to provide, “a written report to those charged with governance 
timed to support the Statement of Internal Control”, which is now incorporated 
as part of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 
4. The Annual Internal Audit Report should therefore be considered in the context 

of fulfilling the requirement to provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during the year, and how this 
opinion has been derived. 

 
5. Based on the work undertaken, the Head of Internal Audit is able to provide a 

Substantial overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2012/13. This 
substantial opinion ranking provides assurance that there is a sound system of 
control in operation and there are no significant control weaknesses that 
warrant inclusion in the 2012/2013 Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Recommendation 
 
6. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 

‘substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment for 2012/13. 

 
7. Members approve the proposal for the provision of Audit and Risk Services to 

be provided in 2013/14. 
 

 

Contact: Avril Wallage, Manager of Internal Audit and Risk DCC  Tel: 03000 269645
  

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



 
 

2 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 
Finance 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result 
of this report, although we aim through our audit plannin
[...]
 of Terms of Reference
	Item 5 Appendix 2 to TOR Report

	6 Quarterly Report of the Bereavement Services Manager
	7 Reserves Policy
	8 Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13: Provisional Outturn - Revenue
	9 Annual Internal Audit Report 2012/13
	InternalAuditReport

	10 Response to the 2012/13 Internal Audit Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Farnham Room 1/51, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 25 April 2013 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors A Bainbridge 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors M Charlton, J Lee, P Ronan and D Davidson 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hogdson, J Hunter, J Nicholson 
(Durham County Council) and Councillors K Dodds, P Mole and M Ord. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
5 Review of Terms of Reference  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided members with updates/amendments to the terms of reference of Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee, further to recommendations made by external audit. 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee advised that the amended terms of reference had been 
approved by Durham County Council at its meeting on 20th March 2013 following 
agreement by Legal Departments at both Durham County Council and Gateshead Council. 
It was noted however that Gateshead Council were yet to determine whether the revised 
terms of reference were to be agreed by full council and therefore the Joint Committee 
were recommended to approve the terms of reference subject to approval by Gateshead 
Council. 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
6 Quarterly Report of the Bereavement Services Manager  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager reported upon the number of cremations which had 
been undertaken during the last quarter of 2012/13, noting that there had been an increase 
of 40 (11%) on the comparable period last year. It was noted that there was an error 
contained in paragraph 3 of the report which related to the total number of cremations 
undertaken in the year to 31 March 2013, the Bereavement Services Manager advised that 
the figures should read 1,404 not 1,413 as stated in the report with an increase of 146 not 
155. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager went on to detail further performance related data 
relating to memorial plaques including the number and value of sales in the last quarter of 
2012/13, compared to the same period in the previous year. 
 
Moving on to operational matters the Bereavement Services Manager advised that 
following the last meeting further work had been undertaken to explore options for the 
replacement of the Superintendent and Registrar. It was reported that since that meeting 
the Superintendent and Registrar at the Central Durham Crematorium would be leaving his 
post, with effect from the 31 May 2013. Subsequently a meeting had been convened 
between the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of both joint committee’s, although the Vice Chair of 
the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee could not attend on the day. The following 
options had been considered: 
 

i. Joint Management Arrangements over the two Crematorium. 
ii. Support via an SLA with DCC Bereavement Services 
iii. Replacement for the Superintendent and Registrar. 

 
Following those discussions it was proposed that replacements for the Superintendent and 
Registrar posts be sought independently. In addition it was proposed that an additional 
Cremator Attendant be appointed at Mountsett to ensure the efficient and effective running 
of the Crematorium. This would also require an addition of £20,400 to be added to the 
Employee budget. 
 
Moving on the Bereavement Services Manager advised it had been proposed to appoint a 
Business Administration Apprentice. Details of the costs of the scheme were outlined within 
the report. 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee then provided an update regarding the Pre-Payment 
Cremation Bond scheme and FSA registration. It was reported that following further advice 
which had been sought from specialist consultants – Bovill – the Council’s application for 
FSA registration had been withdrawn due to the potential wider implications regarding 
Durham County Councils regulated activities.  



Full details of Bovill’s response, was included in the report. The Head of Finance (Financial 
Services) advised that the scheme now represented too high a risk and that the Central 
Durham Crematorium had agreed to withdraw their interest in establishing a scheme at 
their meeting on 24 April 2013. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to advise that the Joint Committee 
would be making a donation of £4,333 to St Oswald’s Hospice, Gosforth from the 
Recycling of Metal’s Scheme. Arrangements would be made for the presentation of the 
cheque. 
 
Details were then provided regarding proposals to introduce Coffin Footplate’s following an 
incident which had occurred at another crematorium, which resulted in a coffin being 
cremated in error. The introduction of a footplate would further minimise the risk of such 
error occurring at Mountsett Crematorium, where procedures would have prevented this 
occurring in any event. It was noted that this was a small change in operational processes 
which would add a small / minimal cost to Funeral Directors in the form of a small plaque. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to provide an update in respect of the 
Service Asset Management Plan and works which had been completed during 2012/13. It 
was reported however that a number of works had not been fully completed during the year 
however, would be done so by 30 April 2013. 
 
Councillor Charlton asked if the number of cremations had increased due to a higher death 
rate or due to the popularity of the crematorium. In response the Bereavement Services 
Manager advised that the current death rate was high, however due to the economic 
climate families were often looking for the most competitive prices and were using 
crematoria out of their local area, therefore the increase was likely to be as a result of both 
as the Mountsett and Durham Crematorium fees were believed to be the lowest in the 
region. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be noted and approved. 
 
7 Reserves Policy  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set 
out a proposed Reserves Policy for the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee (for copy 
see file of Minutes).   
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that guidance notes issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on Reserves and Balances 
had made recommendations to the determination and to the adequacy of Local Authority 
Reserves.  This had been used as a basis on which to develop the Reserves Policy for the 
Mountsett Crematorium. 
 
 
 



Taking in to account the information published it was proposed that the Reserves Policy of 
the Mountsett Cremtorium Joint Committee be as follows: 
 
1. To set aside sufficient sums in Earmarked reserves (Cremator and Repairs 

reserves) as is considered prudent for the anticipated known area of future 
expenditure. As a minimum, the strategy of the Joint Committee should be to 
increase the value of the Cremator earmarked reserve to circa £1m in the medium 
term to cover future liabilities. 

 
2. Create and maintain a General Reserve of at least 30% of the Joint Committee’s 

income budget. (This is based on a risk assessment identifying Income as the 
highest financial risk element to the Joint Committee). 

 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) then went on to outline that the 2013/14 revenue 
budget agreed by members incorporated an income budget of £716,500. In line with the 
proposed reserve policy as indicated above, this would require a General Reserve, balance 
of £214,950 (30%). He advised therefore in order to create a General Reserve, it was 
proposed that £214,950 be transferred from the Cremator Reserve as part of the year end 
accounting for, 2012/13 leaving a revised, balance of £333,243 in the Cremator 
Replacement Reserve. 
 
Councillor Temple raised a query with regard to point 10 of the report and asked what the 
current timeframe was for the replacement of cremators and whether the current strategy / 
contributions to the reserve were in line with this. The Head of Finance (Financial Services) 
advised that notwithstanding any further capital investments arising form the Asset 
Management Plan, based upon current performance it was estimated that within 3 to 5 
years there would potentially be adequate funds in the cremator replacement reserve and 
that was well within the life of the existing cremators. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
8 Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13: Provisional Outturn - Revenue  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set 
out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013, together 
with the provisional outturn position for 2012/13, highlighting areas of over / under spend 
against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level.  
 
It further set out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2012 
and the provisional position as at the year ended 31 March 2013 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance advised that the outturn was showing a provisional year end surplus 
(before transfer to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of 
£311,584 at the year end against a budgeted surplus of £270,448, £41,136 more than the 
budgeted position. Details of the variances by subjective analysis area were contained in 
the report. 



In conclusion he advised that the joint committee were in a strong financial position and 
could confidently continue to make key capital investments over the forthcoming year. 
 
Councillor Charlton raised a query with regard to the distributable surplus and asked for 
some clarification regarding the 65% - 35% split. The Head of Finance (Financial Services) 
advised that the split was determined by the original investment made by each authority 
and that this was reflected in the Terms of Reference Agreement considered earlier in the 
Agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
9 Annual Internal Audit Report 2012/13  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which presented the 
Annual Internal Audit Report for 2012/13. The report further detailed Internal Audit and Risk 
Services to be provided in 2013/14. 
 
The Audit Manager advised that based on the work undertaken, a Substantial Assurance 
opinion had been issued on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating 
across the Joint Committee in 2012/13. It was also reported that there was no significant 
weaknesses that warranted inclusion in the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
10 Response to the 2012/13 Internal Audit Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
presented the response to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Internal Audit 
Report for 2012/13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) reported that whilst the crematorium had 
received a substantial assurance rating from the Inetrnal Audit service, the Internal Audit 
report had highlighted 3 issues with low risk rating / classification and 1 advisory 
recommendation. As such, those recommendations identified had been incorporated in an 
action plan. Two of the four actions had already been implemented. The other two 
recommendations were scheduled for completion during May and a further update would 
be provided to the Joint Committee in June 2013 as part of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.  
 
 
 



11 Such Other Business.  
 
Councillor Temple added his thanks to Members and officers of the Joint Committee and 
wished those standing for re-election the best of luck and to those who were not, his best 
wishes for the future. 
 
 
 


